

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS d/b/a/ ASTM INTERNATIONAL;</p> <p>NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, INC.; and</p> <p>AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING ENGINEERS,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs/ Counter-Defendants,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant/ Counter-Plaintiff.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 1:13-cv-01215-TSC</p>
--	---

**PLAINTIFF NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, INC.'S
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Public Resource Failed to Comply with the Local Rules, Which Are Designed to Encourage Parties to Attempt to Resolve Their Discovery Disputes Before Burdening the Court.....	3
B. In the Alternative, Public Resource’s Motion Should be Denied on the Merits	4
1. Collecting Licensing Agreements Beyond what NFPA Has Already Agreed to Produce Would be Unduly Burdensome.....	4
2. Collecting Each Individual Assignment of Rights Agreement Would be Unduly Burdensome and Serve No Purpose in this Litigation.....	6
3. NFPA Has Agreed to Produce Appropriate Information About its Finances	8
4. The Court Should Permit NFPA to Exclude Documents Relating to this Litigation From Production.....	8
5. Information Regarding Legal Authorities that Incorporate NFPA’s Standards is Just As Available to Public Resource as to NFPA.....	10
6. NFPA’s ROPs and ROCs Fully Address Public Resource’s Requests	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC</i> , 06 CV 5936 KMW, 2011 WL 813481 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2011)	9
<i>Ellipso, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2006)	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. K & R Ltd. P'ship v. Massachusetts Hous. Fin. Agency</i> 456 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2006)	4
<i>Harris v. Koenig</i> , 271 F.R.D. 356 (D.D.C. 2010).....	7
<i>In re Imperial Corp. of Am.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 475 (S.D. Cal. 1997)	9
<i>Law Enforcement Training & Research Assocs. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 90-15482, 1991 WL 172416 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 1991).....	7
<i>S.E.C. v. LovesLines Overseas Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , MISC. 04-302RWRAK, 2007 WL 581909, (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2007).	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Thrasher</i> , 92 CIV. 6987 (JFK), 1996 WL 125661 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1996).....	8
<i>White v. U.S. Catholic Conference</i> CIV.A.97-1253TAF 1998 WL 429842 (D.D.C. May 22, 1998)	7
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2).....	5
LOCAL RULE	
7(m).....	3
